
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 12th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part 1 (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair  

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein

5. Appointments to Outside Bodies  (Pages 5 - 8)
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' to follow)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor David Borrow

6. Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) - 
Consultation  
(Report to Follow)

Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services - County Councillor Tony 
Martin

7. Lancashire Adult Learning College  (Pages 9 - 30)

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Azhar Ali

8. Securing our Health and Wellbeing  (Pages 31 - 58)



Matters for Information:

9. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council and Cabinet Members  

(Pages 59 - 62)

Miscellaneous Matters:

10. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 9 June 2016 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council 

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 14th April, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein Leader of the Council
(in the Chair) 

Cabinet Members

County Councillor David Borrow 
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone 
County Councillor Tony Martin 
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE and Bill Winlow were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor Albert 
Atkinson.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that the 
recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been confirmed 
with no amendments or additional recommendations.

5. Lancashire Fairness Commission

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, presented a report setting out the County 
Council's response to the recommendations made by the independent Lancashire

Page 1

Item 3



Fairness Commission, and the ways in which it was working to address fairness in 
Lancashire.

In presenting the report, it was noted that the section referring to the finalisation of the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2016/21 should have referred to 
an "opt-out" rather than an "opt-in" with the Big Lottery 'Building Better Opportunities'.

It was reported that arrangements were being made for a "Fairness in Lancashire; One 
Year On" event in June to bring the organisations involved together for a review and 
update on the recommendation and work undertaken. It was noted that efforts were being 
made to ensure that the event was staged at little or no cost to the County Council.

Resolved: That
i. the approaches to implement the actions arising from the report of the Lancashire 

Fairness Commission be noted
ii. the proposals for hosting the "Fairness in Lancashire; One Year On" feedback 

event be approved

6. The Financial Sustainability of the Council and the Review of the Council's 
Operating and Business Model

Steve Browne, Corporate Director Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive, presented 
a report setting out the context for a review of the Council's operating and business model, 
as identified in the budget report to cabinet in November 2015. The report proposed that 
external consultants be appointed to assist the Council in scoping and undertaking the 
review, and also that the remit of the Political Governance Working Group be extended to 
include the review of the business and operating model and make recommendations to 
Cabinet and Full Council as appropriate.

Resolved: That

i. the initial brief for the review of the Council's business and operating model as set 
out at Appendix A to the report be approved

ii. the additional terms of reference for the Political Governance Working Group as set 
out at Appendix B be approved

7. Health and Social Care Integration - Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Mike Kirby, Director, Corporate Commissioning, presented a report on the development 
of a Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), as well 
as other activity taking place to address integration issues on health and social care.

It was reported that every part of the NHS was required to have a locally led STP in place 
by 2017, for implementation by 2020. It was noted that this initiative needed to be seen in 
the context of substantial financial challenges for the health and social care system, 
including a forecast budget shortfall of at least £805m by 2020/21.

Page 2



In considering the report, members welcomed the involvement of district councils in 
integration activities, and stressed the importance of increasing the level of democratic 
accountability in the NHS.

Resolved: That

i. the development of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan be noted

ii. the Operating Principles set out in the report be agreed, and that these be 
communicated to partner organisations: NHS England, the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, Cumbria County Council and Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives

8. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report on the waiver of procurement rules by the Deputy leader of the 
County Council be noted.

9. Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council

Resolved: that the report on Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, 
the Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Members be noted.

10. Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

11. Date of Next Meeting

It was confirmed that the next meeting of Cabinet would take place on Thursday 12 May 
2016 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall 
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Report to Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 May 2016

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Appointments to Outside Bodies
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, (01772) 533559, Democratic Services Manager 
chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Cabinet approves the appointment of County Council representatives to various 
outside bodies on an annual basis.

A review of the Council's appointments to outside bodies has been undertaken.  
Attached at Appendix 'A' is a list of proposed appointments to outside bodies for 
2016/17.  The report also proposes that the Council should no longer make a formal 
appointment to a number of outside bodies and these are listed at Appendix 'B'. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to agree:

(i) That the County Council appoint representatives to serve on the outside 
bodies listed at Appendix 'A' for 2016/17 and that any changes or nominations 
to fill the positions be submitted to the Director of Governance, Finance and 
Public Services by the respective political group secretaries; and
 

(ii) That the County Council no longer makes a formal appointment to the outside 
bodies listed at Appendix 'B'.

Background and Advice 

Appointments to outside bodies play an important part in fulfilling the County 
Council's statutory responsibilities and meeting its corporate objectives.  The 
appointments are approved annually by Cabinet with the filling of any in-year 
vacancies being approved by the Leader of the County Council.

The Executive Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 July 2015 considered the list 
of appointments to be presented to Cabinet for approval in 2015/16.  In considering 
the report the Committee felt that appointments must be beneficial to both the 

Page 5

Item 5

mailto:chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk


outside body and the County Council, and that an appointment should only be made 
to an outside body if the organisation is aligned or linked to the Council's policies and 
strategies.  The Cabinet supported this view and it was agreed a review of the 
outside bodies would be undertaken for 2016/17.

A review has been undertaken which included consultation with those members who 
were appointed to serve on outside bodies in 2015/16.  Officers have also looked at 
each individual body having regard to the views expressed by Cabinet and the 
Executive Scrutiny Committee, and to the budget decisions taken by Full Council in 
February 2016.  The list of outside bodies can be grouped into four categories:

 Bodies which are statutorily required;
 National and regional organisations;
 Bodies which work across one or more districts; and 
 Local community groups.

Following the review, it is recommended that Cabinet considers and approves the 
appointment of Council representatives to outside bodies for 2016/17 as set out at 
Appendix 'A'. It should be noted that Appendix 'A' contains a number of charities, 
trusts and foundations.  A more in depth review of some of these outside bodies, as 
indicated at Appendix 'A', needs to be undertaken as many appointments are 
historical and based on legal deeds and other similar documents. Also, in a number 
of cases the County Council is asked to approve the appointment of a non-county 
council member, usually on the recommendation of the body itself, and these 
arrangements require further scrutiny.  Notwithstanding this it is proposed to make 
appointments to these bodies for 2016/17 pending the further review and a report will 
be presented to the Leader in due course.   

It is also recommended that the Cabinet should cease to make appointments to the 
outside bodies listed at Appendix 'B'.  Whilst this means that county councillors 
would not be formally appointed to represent the County Council on any of the 
outside body listed at Appendix 'B', it would not prevent them from serving on such a 
body and in particular a local community group to enable them to fulfil their 
constituency role, should the body wish this to be the case. Councillors are regularly 
invited to serve on local community groups by the groups themselves and many 
choose to accept or decline such an invitation having regard to the purpose and 
objectives of the body, as well as the time demands that would be placed on them.  

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Page 6



Financial

The Members' Allowance Scheme permits the payment of travel and subsistence 
allowances in respect of formal appointments to outside bodies.  This means that a 
councillor cannot claim any expenses if he/she chooses to serve on an outside body 
including those listed at Appendix 'B' without the appointment being approved by the 
Cabinet or the Leader of the County Council.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 7



Page 8



Report to Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 May 2016

Report of the Director of Development and Corporate Services 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All 

Lancashire Adult Learning College 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contact for further information: 
Eddie Sutton, (01772) 533475, Director of Development and Corporate Services 
eddie.sutton@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The report sets out a proposal for Nelson and Colne College to assume 
responsibility for Lancashire Adult Learning College in place of the County Council 
on the terms set out in this report.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to agree to Nelson and Colne College with effect from 1st August 
2016, assuming responsibility for Lancashire Adult Learning College in place of the 
County Council on the terms set out in this report.   

Background and Advice 

1. Introduction

Ofsted's full re-inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning College took place 
between the 2nd and 5th February 2016. A copy of the Ofsted Report is 
attached at Appendix 'A'.  Ofsted's key conclusions are as follows: 

Page 9

Item 7

mailto:eddie.sutton@lancashire.gov.uk


 Leaders and managers took swift and 
successful action to improve the quality 
of provision and outcomes for learners 
following the previous inspection.

 
 A strong and effective board of 

governors now drives forward a good 
pace of improvement through robust 
and determined support and challenge.

 
 The strategy to engage and recruit the 

very large majority of learners from the 
most disadvantaged areas and groups 
is highly effec
[...]
ease at an 
agreed date and Nelson and Colne College would be able to participate in the tender 
process.   The tender documents would need to set out the County Council's terms 
for the delivery of LAL, including staff employment arrangements and financial 
arrangements.  The SFA would need to agree the arrangement. In doing so the SFA 
would question the purpose and value of the County Council retaining an 
involvement under this arrangement and may wish to directly contract with the 
successful organisation. 

Under this option , the longer term  steps to move the LAL forward would only 
happen after the outcome of the tender exercise was known, including IT, data, 
marketing, financial systems. Realistically, it would be unlikely that this option would 
be able to be fully implemented prior to the start of the academic year 2017/18 and 
therefore the County Council would need to extend the current arrangements with 
Nelson and Colne College for the academic year 2016/17.   

3. Wind up LAL and allow SFA to redistribute grant 

Under this option, the County Council would cease to provide LAL. A 
recommendation would be made to SFA for the redistribution of the adult and 
community grant across the County directly to adult and community learning 
providers. If the County Council were to decide   to stop delivery of its Community 
Learning contract, then as the SFA is the funder all decisions on the future of the 
contract are made by the SFA;  

There is no guarantee that this outcome can be achieved with the SFA, with the risk 
that some of the current grant funding could be redistributed beyond Lancashire. 
 
4. Wait for the outcome of the Area Review process to identify the most suitable 

outcome

The Area Review process is explained below. 

The County Council in its capacity as LAL would not conclude a permanent solution 
with Nelson and Colne College, instead it would retain responsibility for the LAL and 
participate in the Area Review Process and see what comes out of that. 

 
In this scenario, the County Council would need to consider whether to adopt the 
Area Review recommendations and align LAL in all likelihood, to the emerging 
institutions.  However, whilst on the face of it, this option may seem attractive, the 
County Council would run the risk of not being able to align ourselves in the way the 
County Council would like, i.e. with the best quality/cultural fit for LAL's 
learners/provision.  It is important to note that the rest of the Lancashire provider 
base is already taking steps to identify options to present when the Area Review 
process commences.

Page 13



 The County Council has consulted with the Lancashire FE colleges, Training 2000, 
North Lancs Training Group, Blackburn with Darwen Council and Blackpool Council 
on the option for a permanent relationship with Nelson and Colne College. No 
alternative proposals were received.

The County Council would need to extend the current working relationship with 
Nelson and Colne College for a two year period to enable sufficient security of 
leadership to maintain progress and satisfy Ofsted.  LAL's location would need to be 
addressed together with the extent to which we would co-locate back office functions 
with Nelson and Colne College.

This is not LAL's Governing Body preferred option. Furthermore, there is a risk that 
Ofsted would not be satisfied that we have a clear plan for the longer term. 

6. Skills Funding Agency’s View

In order to effect a permanent solution with Nelson and Colne College, the SFA need 
to approve the transfer of the County Council’s £5.8m Community Learning 
allocation to Nelson & Colne College, which it is proposed should take effect from 1st 
August 2016.

The SFA has agreed to the transfer of LAL’s allocation to Nelson & Colne College.  
Subject to this sign off and the recommendations set out in this report being agreed, 
then from 1st August 2016 Nelson and Colne College will be fully responsible for 
complying with the SFA’s Grant funding agreement.

The SFA are unable to add any additional clauses in their Grant Agreement as they 
follow a national format. Therefore, the County Council and Nelson and Colne 
College will enter into an agreement, the purpose of which is to capture a number of 
agreed key principles which will ensure that the SFA grant will continue to be utilised 
on adult and community learning. 

The Adult and Community Learning budget will become part of the single Adult 
Education Budget from 2017/18.  This will mean that funding currently allocated as 
non-apprenticeship adult skills budget (ASB), community learning and discretionary 
learner support (DLS) moves into a single budget.  (There will be a separate 19+ 
budget for apprenticeships).  This funding will be a block grant for colleges and other 
grant funded providers, with all other providers continuing to be funded under a 
contact for services.  This will allow providers to have significantly increased 
flexibility to address the needs of local learners and to ensure that local priorities are 
met. 

7. The Proposed Nelson and Colne College Arrangements

Nelson and Colne College is a tertiary college for 14-19 year olds and adults of all 
ages, located in Nelson within the Borough of Pendle.  Students at the College are 
drawn principally from the Pendle district and Burnley.  The percentage of 16-18 year 
olds attending the College from Pendle is 75% whilst 20% are from Burnley.  The 
remaining 5% of 16-18 year olds are drawn from outside of the area. 

Nelson and Colne College delivers a range of SFA and Education Funding Agency 
provision and is experienced in managing sub-contracted activity.  The College has 

Page 14



been assessed by Ofsted as an Outstanding provider.  Learner success rates for all 
provision, with the exception of Workplace Learning, are above national averages for 
the period 2011/12 to 2013/14.  The College’s underlying financial health is 
Outstanding and the
[...]
ize of the LAL provision, Nelson and Colne College 
will establish separate Curriculum and Quality Sub-Committees for LAL and Nelson 
and Colne College's 14-19 provision. Two County Council nominees will be 
appointed to the LAL Curriculum and Quality Sub-Committee.  

The Principal and Chief Executive of Nelson and Colne College will ensure the 
overall proper and effective operation of the financial, planning and management 
controls for both Nelson and Colne College and LAL.

The diagram below outlines the governance structure which will be implemented.

Page 16



Nelson and Colne College 
Board

(inc 2 LAL Board members)

N&CC Curriculum & Quality 
Sub Committee

LAL Curriculum & Quality Sub 
Committee 

LAL Associate 
Principal

N&CC Assistant 
Principals

Principal

SMT Central 
Functions

LAL N&CC

The Principal and Chief Executive of Nelson and Colne College will be supported by 
an Associate Principal for LAL and Curriculum Assistant Principals for Nelson and 
Colne College.

LAL will need to continue to access management information and data systems once 
transferred to Nelson & Colne College, therefore IT equipment, management 
information or data systems currently utilised by LAL will transfer to Nelson & Colne 
College on 1st August 2016. 

LAL will have a discrete delivery team, working peripatetically across the county but 
with a base with teaching rooms and community learning facilities in East 
Lancashire.

The County Council's LAL staff will TUPE transfer into Nelson and Colne College on 
1st August 2016.
The above principles have been detailed in a legal agreement between the County 
Council and Nelson and Colne College. 

8. Area Review

In July 2015 the Government issued its productivity plan ‘Fixing the Foundations – 
creating a more prosperous nation’.  The plan defines improving productivity as a 
key national challenge and that along with expansion of the Apprenticeship 
Programme, two major reforms of the skills system are critical:

• Cl
[...]

 

 

 
 

© Crown copyright 2016  

 

Learner View is a website where learners can tell Ofsted what they think 
about their college or provider. They can also see what other learners 
think about them too. 

 

To find out more go to www.learnerview.ofsted.gov.uk. 

Employer View is a new website where employers can tell Ofsted what 
they think about their employees’ college or provider. They can also see 
what other employers think about them too.  

 

To find out more go to www.employerview.ofsted.gov.uk. 

Page 30

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www.learnerview.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www.employerview.ofsted.gov.uk/


Report to Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 May 2016

Report of the Director of Public Health

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Securing our Health and Wellbeing
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Dr. Sakthi Karunanithi, (01772) 537065, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, 
sakthi.karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report describes the state of health and wellbeing, the inequalities and its 
determinants within Lancashire. It recommends key areas for action to improve 
health and wellbeing.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Note the publication of the annual public health report.

(ii) Support the recommendations to improve health and wellbeing in Lancashire.

Background and Advice 

Directors of Public Health in England have a statutory duty to write an Annual Public 
Health Report to describe the state of health and wellbeing within their communities. 
It is considered as an opportunity for advocacy to improve the health of the 
population.

Consultations

N/A

Page 31

Item 8

mailto:sakthi.karunanithi@lancashire.gov.uk


Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk ma
[...]
s they serve.

P
age 56



25

R
eport of the D

irector of P
ublic H

ealth and W
ellbeing - 2016

P
age 57



P
age 58



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 12 May 2016

Report of the Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services 

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and 
Cabinet Members

Contact for further information: 
Janet Nuttall, Tel: (01772) 533110, Executive Support Officer, 
janet.nuttall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, and Cabinet Members 
since the previous meeting of Cabinet.  The Key Decisions set out below were 
considered by the Executive Scrutiny Committee at its meetings on 8 March 2016 
and 12 April 2016. 

Recommendation

Cabinet is recommended to note the Key Decisions detailed below. 

1) Key Decision taken by the Leader of the County Council 

The following decision was taken on 15 April 2016: 

Provision of a Single Provider Framework for Consultancy Services to 
Lancashire County Council

The Leader of the County Council approved the recommendation as set out in 
the full report.
 
This report was dealt with Under Part II.  The full report is not available for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 59

Item 9



2) Key Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and 
Cultural Services 

The following decision was taken on 30 March 2016: 

Approval to Amend Adopted Route for the Penwortham Bypass

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural 
[...]
inancial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The following decision was taken on 21 April 2016: 

A59 Derestricted Road Status, 40 miles per hour Speed Limit and 
Associated Revocations

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport approved the making and 
sealing of a Speed Limit Order which confirms derestricted road status (national 
speed limit applies) and 40 miles per hour speed limit on A59 (and associated 
revocations) as set out in the schedule. 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Reports of Key Decisions 
taken by the Leader of the 
County Council and Cabinet 
Members

25 March 2016 – 28 
April 2016

Janet Nuttall, Legal and 
Democratic Services, 
(01772) 533110

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 61

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=25%2f03%2f2016-27%2f04%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=26042016110858&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=25%2f03%2f2016-27%2f04%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=26042016110858&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=25%2f03%2f2016-27%2f04%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=26042016110858&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=25%2f03%2f2016-27%2f04%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=26042016110858&META=mgdelegateddecisions&


Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2016
	5 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	7 Lancashire Adult Learning College
	Appendix A

	8 Securing our Health and Wellbeing
	Appendix A

	9 Report of Key Decisions taken 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE, Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were 
also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

None

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that the 
recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been confirmed with no 
amendments or additional recommendations.

In presenting his report, it was noted that requests were made at ESC for the cabinet to 
continue to appoint to a number of outside bodies listed in the report at Item 5 as having 
their representation withdrawn and that the Leader of the Council had confirmed that she 
was prepared to consider any representations received. . 



2

In relation to Item 6 – Property Strategy, it was reported that County Councillors welcomed 
the opportunity to discuss the proposals affecting their areas on a district by district basis 
during the 12 week consultation period.

5.  Appointments to Outside Bodies

The Leader of the Council presented a report on the appointment of County Council representatives 
to various outside bodies for the year 2016/17. It was reported that a review of the Council's 
appointments to outside bodies has been undertaken, including a survey of the views of members 
currently serving on the bodies.

The report presented a list of proposed appointments, and also proposed that the Council should no 
longer make a formal appointment to a number of outside bodies listed in the appendices.

It was confirmed that a further report would be considered in due course on any further 
appointments felt to be necessary by county councillors.

Resolved: That 
i. the County Council appoint representatives to serve on the outside bodies listed  for 

2016/17 and that any changes or nominations to fill the positions be submitted to 
the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services by the respective political 
group secretaries;  

ii. the County Council no longer makes formal appointments to the outside bodies 
identified at Appendix B

6.  Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) - Consultation

The Deputy Leader of the County Council presented a report setting out proposals for the 
future configuration of the Council’s property portfolio, and the service delivery models in 
relation to the Library Service and Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service.

In presenting the detail of the report, Mel Ormesher, Head of Service – Asset 
Management, noted that there were a number of minor corrections to be made, and that 
these would be added to the published papers.

It was confirmed that a full consultation would now begin on the proposals, and that 
expressions of interest were welcomed from bodies wishing to take over the operation of 
council facilities, as were any alternative proposals, but having regard to the resource 
restrictions that applied to the council.  

Resolved: That:
i. the service delivery models in relation to the Library Service and Wellbeing, 

Prevention and Early Help Service at Appendices 'A' and 'B' respectively be 
approved, and 

ii. a 12 week consultation be undertaken on the Property Strategy proposals set out in 
the report which will include the statutory consultation requirements with respect to 
designated children's centres, be approved. The outcomes would be reported back 
to the Cabinet meeting to be held in September.

7.  Lancashire Adult Learning College



3

Eddie Sutton, Director of Development and Corporate Services, presented a report setting 
out a proposal for Nelson and Colne College to assume responsibility for Lancashire Adult 
Learning College in place of the County Council on the terms set out in the report.

Cabinet welcomed the progress made by the service and the strength of the partnership 
between the County Council and Nelson and Colne College.

Resolved: That approval be given to Nelson and Colne College with effect from 1 August 
2016, assuming responsibility for Lancashire Adult Learning College in place of the County 
Council.    

8.  Securing our Health and Wellbeing

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, presented his annual 
report, describing the state of health and wellbeing in Lancashire, noting both the 
challenges faced by Lancashire and the opportunities available for enhancements in the 
health and wellbeing of Lancashire. Attention was particularly drawn to the variations in 
healthy life expectancy, health inequalities and the wider economic impact and influences. 

It was noted that agencies in Lancashire, including the NHS and the County Council, were 
already responsible for much innovative practice, and the report was welcomed as a spur 
to further action.

Resolved: That:
i. the publication of the annual public health report be noted 
ii. the recommendations to improve health and wellbeing in Lancashire be supported

9.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and 
Cabinet Members

Resolved: that the report on Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and Cabinet 
Members be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet would be 2pm on Thursday 9 
June 2016 at County Hall, Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


